Town of Pleasant Valley Eau Claire County ORDINANCE NO. 21-15-04 Chapter 6 – Public Works and Infrastructure REDUCE SPEED LIMIT ON CEDAR ROAD FROM BALSAM RD TO HWY F

The Town Board of the Town of Pleasant Valley, Eau Claire County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority under s. <u>349.11</u>, Wis. stats., to adopt this ordinance.

This ordinance, adopted by a majority of the town board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, provides for the reduction of the speed limits on certain town highways in the town as follows:

A. Pursuant to s. <u>349.11</u>, Wis. stats., effective December 14, 2021 speed limits on certain Town of Pleasant Valley town highways are reduced or modified as follows:

-Cedar Road. Reduced speed limit shall be 45 mph beginning at the intersection of Cedar Rd and Hwy F continuing to the intersection of Cedar Rd and Balsam Rd.

B. Pursuant to s. $\underline{349.11}$ (5), Wis. stats., the town chairperson, or his or her designee, shall place appropriate traffic signs at the above-described locations on or before the effective date of this ordinance.*

C. No person may operate any vehicle on the above-noted town highways in violation of the above-noted speed limits. Any violation shall be subject to penalties under s. 346.60, Wis. stats.

Severability and Interpretation

A. Should any section, clause, provision or portion of this ordinance be adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, unlawful or unenforceable by a final order of a court of competent jurisdiction, including all applicable appeals, the remainder of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

B. The provisions of this ordinance shall be liberally construed in favor of the Town shall not be construed to be a limitation or repeal of any other power now possessed or granted to the Town.

<u>No Liability for Damages.</u> This ordinance shall not be construed as an assumption of liability by the Town of Pleasant Valley for damages because of injuries sustained or property destroyed by any person's failure to comply with the requirements set forth herein.

Effective date.

This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication by law. Passed this 13th day of December 2021.

Town Board, Town of Pleasant Valley

Dan Hanson, Town Chairman

Attested_

Jennifer Meyer, Clerk

Dan Green, Town Supervisor

Douglas Nelson, Town Supervisor